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Republicans could be adding $200 billion in federal funding to the Better Care Reconciliation Act 

(BCRA) to offset Medicaid expansion coverage losses that would result from provisions of the bill.1 

Building off our previous analysis of the cost and coverage effects of BCRA,2 we estimate the 2022 

costs of enrolling the Medicaid-expansion population in BCRA-compliant Marketplace coverage and 

providing “wrap” benefits that would cover the premiums and cost-sharing requirements associated 

with that coverage. These estimates are provided for each of the 31 Medicaid expansion states plus the 

District of Columbia and are summed to provide a benchmark for understanding how far $200 billion 

would go toward financially protecting this population. In addition to estimates for 2022, we estimate 

the number of years these benefits could be financed with the $200 billion being considered. 

Our main findings are as follows: 

 Without the additional wraparound funding being considered, very few (1.3 million out of 13.3 

million) people who would be covered under the ACA’s Medicaid expansion would enroll in 

BCRA Marketplace coverage because of the premium contribution requirements and the large 

cost-sharing requirements (deductibles, copayments, co-insurance, out-of-pocket maximums).3 

 Enrolling people with incomes up to 138 percent of the federal poverty level (FPL) who would 

otherwise have been enrolled in Medicaid under ACA expansion rules into BCRA Marketplace 

plans would increase the cost of the bill’s premium tax credits by $17.4 billion in 2022. 

 Government financing of the premium contributions these additional enrollees would be 

required to pay (2 percent of income for those with incomes up to 100 percent of FPL; 2–2.5 

percent of income, depending on the person’s age, for those with incomes between 100 and 138 

percent of FPL) would cost an additional $6.1 billion in 2022.  
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 Government financing of the cost-sharing requirements associated with BCRA Marketplace 

coverage would cost an additional $33.6 billion in 2022. 

 We also estimate $19.0 billion in claims costs in the nongroup market associated with the 

higher use of health care services by this population (compared with other nongroup insurance 

enrollees) because there would be no cost-sharing requirements for this population. Given the 

goal of retaining coverage for the ACA’s Medicaid-expansion population, we assume the 

government would pay these costs in some manner, through either direct subsidies to insurers 

or increased premium tax credits. 

 Together, these additional costs would amount to $76.1 billion in 2022. If the states that had 

expanded Medicaid eligibility before the ACA chose not to maintain those early expansions 

under BCRA, the additional costs would be $24.6 billion higher, or $100.7 billion in 2022. 

 Two hundred billion dollars in additional funding for these purposes, provided exclusively to 

expansion states and apportioned based on ACA Medicaid expansion enrollment, would cover 

little more than two full years of these additional aggregate costs. If the funds were not 

provided until later years, fewer years could be financed because of the increasing costs of 

health care over time. 

 In contrast, the loss of federal dollars devoted to Medicaid would be permanent, and it would 

increase over time because of the compounding of BCRA’s deeper cuts to Medicaid’s per capita 

growth rates beginning in 2025.  

 If, in addition to the specified $200 billion, funds from the State Stability and Innovation Fund 

were allocated to cover these costs instead of being used for reinsurance as is assumed here, 

premiums in the Marketplace would rise, increasing the federal cost of the premium tax credits 

for all people eligible for Marketplace tax credits. We have not assumed that alternative 

scenario here and thus have not estimated the additional federal costs associated with doing so. 

Assumptions and Methods  

Our simulation of BCRA, using the Urban Institute’s Health Insurance Policy Simulation Model (HIPSM), 

is consistent with our methods in earlier related analyses.4 Our analysis is consistent with the July 20, 

2017, version of the bill that excludes Title III, the so-called Cruz amendment. We did not make any 

changes based on the findings of the Senate Parliamentarian, released July 21, 2017.5  We assume, 

again consistent with our earlier work, that all states would end their ACA Medicaid eligibility 

expansions by 2022 as a result of the reduced federal matching rates under BCRA. Our main results 

assume that states that expanded Medicaid eligibility before the ACA for nonparent adults with 

incomes at least up to 100 percent of FPL would return to those pre-ACA eligibility levels; however, we 

do a sensitivity analysis to show the additional government costs if the states do not. 
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 For this analysis, we simulate a scenario where everyone who would enroll in Medicaid under the 

ACA’s expansion eligibility pathway in 2022 would enroll in a BCRA Marketplace plan instead. This 

simulation allows us to estimate the additional government costs associated with making the ACA 

expansion population “whole” by providing standard BCRA Marketplace coverage, government 

financing to cover their premium contribution requirements, and government financing for their cost-

sharing requirements. We also do a sensitivity analysis to estimate the savings to the government if the 

new benefit did not cover the premium contribution requirements for the Medicaid expansion 

population with incomes between 100 and 138 percent of FPL because, under current law, people in 

that income range who live in nonexpansion states and enroll in Marketplace coverage make premium 

contributions of 2 percent of income.  

Providing a government-funded “wrap” to cover the cost-sharing associated with BCRA nongroup 

policies would lead to higher use of medical services than under a standard BCRA policy. At this point, it 

is unclear how these additional claims costs would be absorbed. Under BCRA, these costs would not be 

spread across insurers, and that could cause insurers to take financial losses or avoid enrolling people 

eligible for the additional cost-sharing assistance. If the risk-adjustment mechanism were changed to 

take these additional costs into account, average premiums would increase across the board, leading to 

higher federal premium tax credit costs. Because the people otherwise eligible for their state’s Medicaid 

expansion would make up a large share of nongroup enrollees under this approach to BCRA, their 

additional costs would represent a significant increase in average market premiums. Or the federal 

government could directly subsidize insurers enrolling this population to compensate for the additional 

claims. We include these costs in the total government costs associated with this type of assistance. 

Without government funding for these additional claims, coverage for the ACA’s Medicaid expansion 

enrollees could not be maintained.  

If everyone eligible for the ACA Medicaid expansion was instead offered enhanced Marketplace 

nongroup coverage under BCRA, we assume only those who would have enrolled in Medicaid would 

take up this alternative. Depending on age and income, the expansion population would be eligible for 

tax credits for BCRA Marketplace premiums that would limit their premium for the benchmark plan to 2 

to 2.5 percent of family income. According to the bill’s language, some of these people would be 

ineligible for tax credits because they have an employer offer of insurance coverage; however, we 

assume that language would be added to the bill to permit this very low–income population to enroll 

regardless of the presence of an employer offer. If this were not the case, the policy could not make this 

population “whole” relative to having Medicaid coverage because BCRA would make any employer 

offer of coverage disqualifying, regardless of required premium and regardless of how limited the 

coverage offered might be. 

Consistent with our previous simulations of BCRA, we assume that all State Stability and Innovation 

Fund dollars would be drawn down by all states, that all states would provide the full required state 

matching funds, and that all these combined government funds would be devoted to reinsurance of high 

claims in the private nongroup market. If some funds were instead directed to offsetting the increased 

costs facing Medicaid-expansion enrollees under BCRA, the cost of private nongroup premiums would 
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increase, and federal premium tax credit costs would therefore increase. The additional federal tax 

credit costs that would be associated with redirecting the Stability and Innovation funds are not 

calculated here. Any shift of those funds to cover the costs estimated here would increase other federal 

costs.  

As with all projections of the effects of new policy proposals, actual state responses and factors 

affecting implementation could be different from those assumed here. Few details of this proposal have 

been made public; our analysis relies on our interpretation of the proposal provided through limited 

media reports. If, for example, states were required to provide matching funds in order to obtain their 

share of the $200 billion, some states might choose not to participate. We assume that funds would be 

allocated to states based on the size of their Medicaid expansion population and in proportion to their 

population’s health care needs. If a different allocation method was used, the state-by-state effects 

could be different. If outreach and enrollment assistance under BCRA was not provided at the same 

level as under the ACA, enrollment of this population might be lower than it is now, leading to lower 

government costs but more people uninsured. 

Results 

Table 1 shows the findings for this analysis. In 2022, we estimate that 13.3 million people would lose 

Medicaid coverage because of BCRA’s reduced federal matching rate for the ACA’s expansion-eligible 

population (column 1). The estimated full effects of BCRA on insurance coverage and the uninsured in 

each state can be found in our earlier analysis;6 these estimates are limited to those losing Medicaid 

from the elimination of the ACA’s expansion. The number of people affected in each expansion state 

varies by population size, enrollment rates, and state income distribution. For example, California would 

have 3.6 million people losing coverage through 2022, and Delaware would have 20,000. We assume 

that Massachusetts, which had expanded Medicaid before the ACA, would return to its pre-ACA 

eligibility rules under BCRA; therefore, only 1,000 Massachusetts residents would lose expansion-

related eligibility.  

 Adding these 13.3 million people to the Marketplaces would increase federal base premium tax 

credit costs by $17.4 billion in 2022 (column 2). This estimate nets the costs associated with the small 

share of this population that we project would enroll in Marketplace coverage absent the benefit 

enhancements assumed here. These additional premium tax credit costs would vary across states as a 

function of population size, enrollment rates, income distribution, age distribution of expansion-

eligibles, nongroup premium levels, and average health costs of BCRA nongroup insurance enrollees. 

For example, the additional costs would be roughly $318 million in Nevada, $843 million in Washington, 

and $66 million in New Hampshire. 

Providing government funding for the 2-to-2.5-percent-of-income premium contributions that 

would otherwise be required for Marketplace plans under BCRA would cost $6.1 billion in 2022 

(column 3). Because the Medicaid-eligible population has income at or below 138 percent of FPL, and 

most have incomes below the federal poverty level, even a small share of income required for premiums 
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would mean that most would find enrollment unaffordable. Having the government pay those premium 

contributions parallels the zero (or, for a few states, nominal) premium contributions required by states 

for their Medicaid-expansion enrollees. As a sensitivity analysis, we also estimated the cost of this 

premium “wrap” benefit if it were provided only to those with incomes at or below the poverty level. We 

made this additional estimate because, under current law, people in that income range who live in 

nonexpansion states and enroll in Marketplace coverage make premium contributions of 2 percent of 

income. In that case, the government cost of the premium “wrap” would be $5.1 billion in 2022, $1 

billion less than our main estimate (data not shown). 

TABLE 1 

Government Costs Associated with Providing Premium and Out-of-Pocket “Wraps” in Nongroup 

Marketplace to People Losing Medicaid under BCRA, by ACA Medicaid Expansion State, 2022 

State 

Number of ACA-
expansion 

eligibles losing 
Medicaid under 

BCRA (thousands) 

Additional base 
premium tax 

credits for the 
expansion 
population 
($ millions) 

“Wrap” to pay for 
expansion-
population 

premium 
contributions 

($ millions) 

“Wrap” to pay for 
out-of-pocket 

costs (i.e., cost-
sharing) for 
expansion 
population 
($ millions) 

Costs of additional 
health care use by 

“wrapped” enrollees 
compared with other 

nongroup insured 
under BCRA 
($ millions) 

Total 
additional 

costs 
($ millions) 

Alaska 42 225 13 106 54 399 
Arizona 242 197 174 528 281 1,180 
Arkansas 374 532 156 907 514 2,108 
California 3,634 5,440 1,785 9,749 5,420 22,394 
Colorado 468 630 209 1,066 622 2,527 
Connecticut 224 485 166 720 375 1,746 
Delaware 20 11 17 54 28 109 
District of Columbia 52 66 21 147 83 318 
Hawaii 28 29 23 72 39 164 
Illinois 617 589 191 1,515 880 3,176 
Indiana 488 457 141 1,190 707 2,496 
Iowa 170 289 57 410 237 992 
Kentucky 569 569 213 1,390 814 2,986 
Louisiana 355 521 190 786 453 1,950 
Maryland 356 296 156 918 517 1,887 
Massachusetts 1 0 0 1 1 2 
Michigan 658 577 195 1,573 934 3,280 
Minnesota 217 406 117 565 313 1,400 
Montana 71 84 38 141 82 345 
Nevada 242 318 82 540 318 1,258 
New Hampshire 76 66 27 211 123 427 
New Jersey 583 860 273 1,439 810 3,381 
New Mexico 297 385 118 688 387 1,578 
New York 555 535 617 1,557 810 3,520 
North Dakota 34 28 10 71 44 153 
Ohio 832 658 265 2,028 1,201 4,153 
Oregon 384 549 135 1,015 569 2,268 
Pennsylvania 755 1,140 267 1,808 1,015 4,231 
Rhode Island 79 70 39 241 134 483 
Vermont 24 53 23 70 35 181 
Washington 605 843 281 1,581 916 3,620 
West Virginia 206 479 107 527 283 1,396 

Total 13,260 17,387 6,108 33,614 19,000 76,109 

Source: Urban Institute analysis using HIPSM 2017. URBAN INSTITUTE 
Note: Simulation consistent with Urban Institute estimates of revised BCRA excluding Title III, the Cruz amendments. 
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Benchmark nongroup insurance plans under BCRA would have an actuarial value of 58 percent, and 

some would have an actuarial value as low as 54 percent because of permissible variation. Benchmark 

plans would have deductibles, copayments, co-insurance, and out-of-pocket maximums that would be 

unaffordable for this low-income population.7 State Medicaid programs do not typically have 

deductibles, co-insurance, or copayments, and those that do have nominal copayments. Having the 

government fund the cost-sharing requirements associated with BCRA nongroup coverage for those 

otherwise covered by the ACA’s Medicaid expansion would cost an additional $33.6 billion (column 4). 

These costs would total $527 million in West Virginia, $1.0 billion in Oregon, and $2.0 billion in Ohio in 

2022. 

Finally, there are additional health care claims costs associated with providing Marketplace 

coverage to the Medicaid-expansion population that result from covering the out-of-pocket costs 

associated with standard BCRA nongroup coverage. Providing a low-income population with health 

coverage that does not require deductibles, copayments, or co-insurance removes financial barriers to 

their accessing necessary medical care. As a result, they use more medical services than they would if 

they faced the unsubsidized out-of-pocket cost-sharing requirements associated with BCRA plans. We 

estimate the cost of these additional services to be $19 billion in 2022 (column 5). As described in the 

Assumptions and Methods section, we include these additional costs in the government total. If the 

government does not fund these costs in some manner, insurers would either incur unsustainable losses 

when enrolling this population or take steps to avoid enrolling them. 

Taken together, we estimate that the additional premium tax credits, wraparound payments for 

enrollee premiums and cost-sharing requirements, and additional claims costs would total 

approximately $76.1 billion in 2022 (column 6, sum of columns 2 through 5). These totals would 

increase in each successive year, as health care costs and population increase. Thus, $200 billion 

devoted to a program like that described here could cover no more than two full years of benefits. The 

later the program began, the shorter the period such benefits could be covered with that amount.  

As a sensitivity, we also estimated the total government cost of these benefits if the six states that 

had expanded Medicaid eligibility before the ACA (Arizona, Delaware, Hawaii, Massachusetts, New 

York, and Vermont) did not return to their pre-ACA eligibility rules and instead eliminated their 

expanded Medicaid eligibility categories, as the other expansion states are expected to do. Under that 

scenario, the government cost of the benefits described here would be $100.7 billion 2022, $24.6 billion 

higher than our main estimate (data not shown).  
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Discussion 

Theoretically, additional government funding could be used to provide comprehensive insurance 

coverage through the BCRA Marketplaces for those who would otherwise have been enrolled in 

Medicaid through the ACA’s eligibility expansion in 2022 and beyond. Several new costs, however, 

would be associated with doing so, including the following:  

 additional base premium tax credits because of additional Marketplace enrollees: $17.4 billion 

in 2022 

 subsidies to offset the premium payments required for this low-income population: $6.1 billion 

in 2022 

 subsidies to offset the high cost-sharing requirements associated with BCRA Marketplace 

coverage: $33.6 billion in 2022 

 the higher health care claims associated with providing this population with coverage without 

cost-sharing requirements, compared with their use under standard BCRA plans: $19 billion in 

2022  

Though additional, somewhat flexible, funds are available through BCRA’s State Stability and 

Innovation Fund, we have assumed that all those funds would be devoted to reinsurance in the private 

nongroup insurance market. This assumption significantly reduces private nongroup insurance 

premiums and, consequently, reduces federal premium tax credits costs. If some of those funds were 

instead diverted to funding BCRA Marketplace wraparound costs for people who would have otherwise 

been enrolled in the Medicaid expansion under the ACA, private nongroup premiums would increase, as 

would federal premium tax credits costs.   

The additional costs we estimate here to provide further assistance under BCRA for people who 

would have otherwise had Medicaid coverage under the ACA’s eligibility expansion total $76.1 billion in 

2022. Depending upon the response of states that had expanded Medicaid eligibility before the ACA, 

the costs could be as high as $100.7 billion in 2022. For later years, the aggregate costs would be higher 

because medical costs per person increase each year. Therefore, the $200 billion in federal funds 

reportedly being discussed to finance this strategy could cover the costs of the program for no more 

than two full years. In contrast, the loss of federal dollars devoted to the Medicaid program would be 

permanent, compounding the loss of federal funding to states from BCRA’s deeper cuts in its per capita 

growth rates for Medicaid beginning in 2025.  
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